
RESOLUTION 25- 17 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 
FOR NORTH LOGAN CITY 

WHEREAS, North Logan City ("City") has established a master fee schedule to list and 
regulate the charges for various serv ices w ithin the city; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determ ined there is a need to mod ify and update the 
various fees from time to time ; and 

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held before the North Logan City Council on Wednesday, 
August 6, 2025 , to receive public input and comment on the proposed revision of the fees schedule; 
and 

WHEREAS, the revised fees establ ished herein are reasonab ly related to the cost of 
providing such public services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council ofNorth Logan, Utah, that the 
Master Fee Schedule sha ll be changed as fo llows (highlighted p01tion added, crossed tlu·ough items 
deleted) 

Development Fees 

Misc. Development Fees 
General Plan Amendment Application and Review Fee $8QQ.QQ $675.00 
Zoning Map Amendment (Re-Zone) Applicat ion and Review $8QG.GG $675.00 
Fee 
Zoning Text Amendment Application and Review Fee $8QQ.GQ $675.00 
Development Agreement Application and Review Fee $aGG.GG $675.00 
Development Agreement Amendment Application and Review $3QG.GG $350.00 
Fee 
Preliminary P lat, Development Plan, or Subdivision $ 1 ,GGG.GQ =F $3Gibet =I= Gests l:H6HFFeEI 
Improvement Plans Amendment Application and Review Fee ~ 1 ,250.00 + $75/Lot + Costs tn~urred* 
Conditional Use Permit Application or Amendment Review Fee $3GG.GG $35i!.OO 
Design Review Application and Review Fee $43Q.GQ $525.00 
Land Use Appeal Authority Consideration Application Fee $4GG.GQ =F $3GfHr. afl:eF § H:Fs. 

$600.00 + $ 1 0{)/Hr. afte•· 6 Hrs. 
Subdivision Plat Amendment Application and Review Fee $33G.GG $550.00 
Vacation of Public Right-Of-Way or Public Utility Easements $375.GG $425.00 
Application and Review Fee 
Subdivision Plat Amendment Including Vacation of Pubic $723.GO $975.00 
Right-Of-Way and/or Vacation of Public Utility Easements 
Application and Review Fee 
Parcel Boundary Adjustment I Lot Line Adjustment Application $2:25.00 $300.00 
and Review Fee 
T ~•ul T J, n . • A n ' 1:' . $W,OO 

Zoning Clearance fee $125.00 
Re-Review Fee (charged when an applicant has been provided with review 25% of the original application and review fee 
~omments from the city that bave DOt been applied to a resubmitted set of for the associated apQlication tyQe. 
application documents and a re-review ism:rtormed bv applicable city stafl) 

Residential Single-Family, Two-Family, or Townhome Subdivision Projects 
Concept Plan (If Requested by Applicant) Application and $5GO.QQ =I= $25/Let 
Review Fee $600.00 + $75/Lot 
Preliminary Subdivision Plat and Subdivision Improvement $2,QQQ.QQ =F $1 OQ,lbet =F Gests ~eeHFreEI 
Plans Application and Review Fee $2,500.00 + $ 125/Lot +Costs lnw rred* 

Page 1 of7 



RESOLUTION 25- 17 

A RESOLUTION AMENDlNG THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 
FOR NORTH LOGAN CITY 

Final Subdivision Plat Appl ication and Review Fee $l,QQQ.QQ * $1 QQ,lbot * Gosts IAei:IFFeEI 
$1.500.00 + $125/Lot + Costs I ncttrred* 

Prel iminary Subdivision Plat and Subdivision Improvement $~,QQQ.QQ * $1 QQ,lbot + Gests lAe~:~rreEI * 
Plans (SENSITIVE LANDS) Application and Review Fee Gosts fer 3rd Party Gee legie Re,'iew 

$3,000.00 + $!75/Lot + Costs mncurred* +. 
Costs for Jrd Party Geologic Review 

Final Subdivision Plat (SENSlTJVE LANDS) Application and $ 1 ,QQQ.QQ * $1 QQ,lbet + Gests ~Ae~m·eEI * 
Review Fee Casts fer 3rEI Party Gee legie Review 

$ 1,750.00 + $150/Lot+ Costs Incurred* + 
Costs fot· 3rd Party Geologic Review 

Final Subdivision Plat Application and Review Fee for eacll_ $2,000.00 + $25/Lot +Costs lncu1·red* 
subsequent phase of a subdivision after phase I. (applicable to all 
subdivisions \\ hether sensitive lands are ap1Jii£able or not) 

Re-Review Fee ~charged when an applicant has been pro' ideo with rc' ic' 25% of the original application m1d review fee 
comments from the c it) tltal have flO! been. applied to a resubmitted set o~ for the ass~ciated applicatiOLl type. 
apf)!ication oocumcnts and a re-Feview is perfom1ed bv applicable citv stall) 

All Other Subdivision Projects (Commercial, Institutional, Industria l, or other NON - Single-Family, Two-
Family, or Townhome Subdivision Pro.iects) 
Concept Plan Application and Review Fee $3:§Q.QQ * $1Q,lbot >¥ Gosts ~AeHrreEI 

$500.01) + $25/lot + Costs !lllcurred* 
Preliminary Subdivision Plat and Sttbdrvisi~l!l hn~rovements $:§:§Q.QQ * $ 1 Qfbet • Gests IBeHITeEI 
Plans n. n Appl ication and Review Fee $750.00 + $25/L0t + Costs ~mcl!1ned* 

Final Subdivision Plat aAEI £HeEii¥is ieA IFAJ3r9'•'el'l'leHt PlaHs $a:§Q.QQ • $ 1 QP.,ot * Gests IAemreEI 
Application and Review Fee $950.00 + $25/Lo~ +Costs mlllcun ed* 
Preliminary Subdivision Plat and S'lltltrdi,visi0n Jmpmvemem $:§:§Q.Q() • $1Q,lbot • Gests IHemreEI *Casts 
Plans Oe\'elepH'Ient PlaA (SENSITIVE LANDS) Appl ication fer 3rEI Party Geologie Re.,·iew 
and Review Fee $750.00- + $25/lot + Cos~s Incurred* -t Costs 

for J rd Pa~ty Geologic Review 
Final Subdivision Plat aAEI S ~:~eEii¥isioA IFAJ31'9¥eFAeAt PlaAs $a:§Q.QQ * $ 1 9P~ot * Gosts I AeHrreEI * Costs 
(SENSITIVE LANDS) Application and Review Fee fer JrEI Party Geologie Review 

$950.00 + $25/t ot +Costs lncurued* + Costs 
for 3rd Party Geologic Review 

f inal Subdivisioo Plat Applicatiom and Review Fee for each $1.100.00 + $25/Lot + Costs Incurred* 
subsequent phase of a subdivis ion after phase I. (applicable to all 
subd ivisions whether sensi tive lands are applicable or not) 

Re-Review Fee (charged when an app licant has been provided with review 25% of the original app!icati0n and review fee 
comments from the city that have not been appl ied to a resubm itled set off for the associated apQi icati-on type. 
application documents and are-review is performed by apnlicable cit)'SlafQ 

Construction Inspection and Project Closeout Fees 
Construction Inspection Fee (Single-Fami ly, Townhome, and ~ .;I:§ % ef+etai i AH'aStrl:let~ll'e li'I'IJ3FOVeiHeAt 
Two-Family Residential) best 

3% of Total Infrastructure lmJ[lrovement Cost1 
Construction Inspection Fee (Multi-Fami ly Residential, Mixed- ~.:;t:§ % of+otai iHfrastnletHre II'I'IJ3F9¥el'l'!eAt 
Use Institutional, Commercial, and Industrial) best 

3% ofTotallnfrastructure Improvement Cost 
Seal Coat Fees Surface Treatment Fee: $0.75 per Sq. Ft. 
* Costs lncured: These costs mclude one hour of rev1ew by the contracted C tty Engtneer and one hour of rev1ew by the Ctty 

Attorney. Any additiona l review costs from the contracted City Engineer/Attorney related to th is item, beyond the allotted 
oAe hour. shall be charged to the a!)plicant. 

Page 2 of7 



RESOLUTION 25- 17 

A RESOLUTION AMEN DING THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 
FOR NORTH LOGAN CITY 

Building Permit Fees 

Bui lding Permit Fee*** As establ ished in the 1997 Uniform Bui lding 
Code adjusted annually by the CPl. 

A down payment towards the cost of the building perm it fee is payable when the applicant fi rst appl ies for the 
bui lding permit. lf the appl icant withdraws the application after the plans have been reviewed; or if the applicant 
does not complete the application process by picking up the application and paying for the perm it; or if the plans 
change sign ificantly such that they must be reviewed again; that downpayment is forfeited to the city to cover the 
cost of reviewing the plans. The City Administrator may authorize a refund of a po1tion or all of the down 
payment if there are extenuating circumstances. 

The categories of down payment are listed below: 
New bui lding other than single family home $ 1,100 
Addition(s) of more than 400 sq. ft. to bldg. other than single fam ily home $1 ,1 00 
Remodel to other than single fam ily home affecting more than 3,000 sq. ft. $1,100 
and requiring structural changes 
Permits where the total final permit fee is li kely to be less than $ 100.00 $0 
Single family home $50 
All otherQ_ermits $50 
BuilEi iHg Pem'l it AEimi HistFati¥e f:ee $125/tmit 
All!Jiieable te al l new elv>elling euilels/units er new eemmere ial eui l eli 1~g e1:1 il els 

. . . . . . "" "' 
Combined Electrical, Mechanjcal, Plumbi ng Permit Fee 27.5% of the Building Permit Fee 

Work Done For Others 

Administration fee $20.00 per billable job 
GRA MA Req uest Fee: Staff Time for compil ing, formatting, After tAe fiFSt EJllaJ:ter l'lel!F E15 l'l'l i A~Itesj ef 
manipulating, packaging, summarizing or tailoring the record to sta# time, !1-~eFti:l begaa Gi~ A'lt!1' ei:laFge aa 
meet req uest; and search, retrieval and other direct time for l'lel:lfly el:laFge, aet e~<eeeEiiag $ 15.QQ aA l'lel!F 
complyi ng with request. i-n i:neremeats ef 15 A'liAl!tes.* 

Requests taking more than 15 minutes of staff 
time shall be charged $30/hour/staff memher 
with a 30-minule minimum (prorated per 3(/ 
minutes). 

North Logan C ity requires paymclll of estimated fees 
before beginning to process a records request if the fees 
are expected to exceed S50.00: pursuant to Utah Code 
Annotated Section 630-2-203(8). 

Public Safety Services for Private Organized Events 

I) Po I ice, per officer 
$4&00 $ 100.00 per hour (3 hour minimum) 
~ $200.00 per hour (3 hour minimum) 

2) Police, per officer - Holiday ~ $100.00 per hour (3 hour minimum) 
3) EMT, per 2 man team & equipment 

* l>le~h Legall Ctty reEj~mes Jlii)'A~eet efesamateel fees befere begiAiliAg te flFeeess a reeeFEls Fef!l!est 1f the rees are eNfleeteel te e!<eeeel 
$5Q.QQ; flUFStiBAI te Utah Cede .'\aeetated Seetien 63G 2 2Q3(8). 

Page 3 of7 



RESOLUTION 25- 17 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 
FOR NORTH LOGAN CITY 

Other Mise Fees 

Fee for Making Credit/Debit Card Payment by Phone $5.00 
Returned Check $20.00 per check 
/'"' . .+ D <l' ('I ('1(\ 

Overdue Account Administration Fee $80.00 per processing action (meaning for 
(This fee is chargeable when non-receipt of payment for utilities each referral to a collection agency or each 
or any other fee owed to the city requires the use of a collection small claims complaint) plus any costs 
agencyor small claims coUJt action to pursue payment.) incurred by the city that exceed this amount. 
Copying to CD, DVD or Flashdrive w.,.oo $30.00 
Photocopies {lener or Legal size) $(}..+{) $0.50 per Black & White copy (letter or 

legal size) 
~ $0.75 per Color CoQy E!!:::.tter or legal size) 
~3.00' pe r page of printed phctos 

~ <l' 1"11"1 

Burning Permits Generally no fee unless inspection is required 
then $5.00 plus any costs incuned by the city. 

Cettification of Document $5.00 per page certified, ut1less otherwise 
established by state law 

bieeR::se afl€ilR::s]3eetieA Fee fer aA Aeeessery thYeliiAg ~rut i:H a $~9 .99 J3l1:1s aAy eests iBeurreaey tl~e eiey tl~at 
Q' . ~ lah'~~;l, , Dar:rla,.~afn ••r •~nttn.,._ITf"'f"'nrl, l 'lf"' <::: 1 <::: \ e*eee€1 this ame1:1Rt 
Senior's Luncheon Cost for Participant-~ $7.00 
(Restricted to North Logan res idents 55 and older plus elected Amount paid by the City -the remainder to 
city officials) complete the total cost for lunch. (Currently i 

20'25 #!e lunches cost~ $ 15.50) 
Non-Resident Library User Fees Fami ly Library Card- $9G $1 25.00 per year 

paid annually, or~ $35.0'0 per 3 month 
consecutive period. (Allows for cards for all 
members of the family living in the residence. Level of 
library use is the same as North Logan City residents or 
those paying North Logan property ta.xes) 

Water User Fees 

Pool Filling Permit- Pool Fill Application: $100 + Water Usage 
When allowed per North Logan City Water Conservation Plan (Residential I" Use Tiered Rates) 

Non-permitted Water Connection: $2,500 per 
occunence. 

Bulk Water Perm it - One Bu lk Water Fi ll Up*: $75 
When allowed per North Logan City Water Conservation Plan 

Non-pennitted Water Connection: $2,500 per 
occurrence. 

* Located at North Logan Parks Shop at 950 E 2500 N 
from 7:00am-4:00pm ONLY. 

Water Meter Inspection Fee - $35.00 (r er inspection after tl1e first inspection). 
Tl1e tirst meter inspection shall be rree. However. ead1 subsequent inspect iotr 
a·fter the initial inspection may be charged this fee as determ ined by the North 
Logan Water and Sewer Division Manager. 

Page 4 of7 



RESOLUTION 25- 17 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING T HE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 
FOR NORTH LOGAN CITY 

Stormwater Related Fees 

Construction Activity Permit Application 
(This application must include a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP) and a Notice of Intent (NOI-Permit) from the Utah Division of 
Water Quality.) 

Storm water Violation Fee- Violation of Storm water Master 
Plan or State Storm water Regulations. 
Construction Activity Permit Application- less than One Acre of 
disturbed ground. (This application must include a sketch plan detailing the 
Stonnwater Best Management Practices (BMP) that wi ll be used on site.) 

Single Fam ily Residence 
Multiple Fami ly Residences up to and including Four-Piexes 
Residential Units larger than Four-Piexes 

Non-Residential Developed Property 
Non-Developed Property 

Business License Fees 

Commercial Business License 
Commercial C lass I: < or= 90,000 sq.ft. 

Commercial Class 2: > 90,000 sq. ft. and/or 
Large manufacturer 

Home Occupation License 

rlmne Exempt: No Public Access, No license issued 

!_-lome Occupation Class I: No client access or very limited 
c lient access (!10 more than I cl ient er month). 

Home Class 2: More regular client access 
(includes. but is not limited to: Childcare. Day Care, Pre-School~ a00 Beauty 
Shop. I lair and/or Nail Salon. Instructional Classes. Sales) 

$500.00 

$ 100.00 per occurrence, or per day of 
violation 
$175.00 

~ $5.00 per month 
~ $4.25 per month per unit 
~ $4.50 per month per ERU 
(An ERU is defined as 4.700 square feet of impervious 
surfaces on the property including roof. driveway, 
parking, etc. The ERU for a property is rounded up to 
the nearest whole number.) 

~ $3.75 per month per ERU 
No Stormwater Uti lity Fee 

~ tnitial License $ r50'.0Qi base* (includes 
up to One-Hour Fire lns~ction) 

Yearly Renewal $100.00 base* 

$175.00 Initial license $200.00 base* (includes 
up to Three-Hour Fire Inspection) 

Yearl Renewal $150.00 base* 

* If the business has Hazardous Materials on premises, 
add applicable fee 

* lfthe business requires additional Fire Inspection, add 
appl icable fee 

* lfthe business requires Enhanced Police Service. add 
applicable fee. 

No Fee. 
(Note: If a business license is requested by the business 
owner. this will be deemed to have an offsitc impact and 
will require a Home OccupatK>n Class I fee and be 
issued a Home Occupation Class I license) 

$45-,00 Initial License $75.00 base* 
Yearly Renewal $50.00 base* 
(No l.nspection Required, Self-Inspection Form used) 

~ Initial License $135.00 base* (includes 

up to One-Hour Fire Inspection) 

Yearly Renewal $100.00 base* 

* If the business has Hazardous Materials on premises, 
add aool icable fee 

Page 5 of7 



RESOLUTION 25- 17 

A RESOLUTION AMENDlNG THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 
FOR NORTH LOGAN ClTY 

Licenses for the Sale of Alcoholic Beverages (Annual) 
Consumption Off Premises Beer 
On Premise Beer Retailer License 
Limited Restaurant License 
On Premise Banquet License 
Tavern License 
Restaurant Liquor License 
Temporary Beer Permit 
Private Club Liquor License 

Su rety Bond (A ll Alcoholic Licenses) 

Hazardous Materials Fee 
Added Fee for Fire Lnspection* 
Enhanced Po lice Service 

Late Charges 
Printed Bttsiness License ReplaEernent 

Miscell aneous- Other 
Door-to Door Vendors 
Off-Site Car Sales 
Entertainment Events 
Chris tmas Tree Lots 
Misc. Other where it is determined that an inspection of the 
event/sale is needed. 

(City Administrator Determines) 
License for Sel ling Fireworks 
The license is in addition to a business's regular license if the 
fi reworks are sold within the business. It is meant to cover the 
costs of add itional fire dept. inspections to ensure safety 
regulations are fol lowed spec ifically for the sale of fireworks. It 
is non refundable. One annual license covers the year's 
fireworks season even if multiple inspections are to be made. 

Bond for Sell ing Fireworks 
The bond is in addition to a business's regular license fees and is 
refundable each year after the Chinese New Year. If there are 
violations of local or state law and regulations for selling 
fireworks, at the City Recorder's discretion, all or part of the 
bond may be forfe ited to the City. 

$100.00 $ 150.00 
$100.00 $ 150.00 
$100.00 $ 150.00 
Not Available 
Not Available 
$100.00 $ 150.00 
$35.00 per thirty-day period or fraction thereof 

Not Available 

$ 1,000.00 Bond 
Add~$20.00 

Add~ $75.{)0 per half hour 
Add~ $ JOO.OO per hour. 
(B ased on typical number of hours police expect to 
service the business in a year beyond what a nom1al 
business would take.- Chief of Police detennines.) 

$20.00 per month li cense is delinquent 
$10.00 per primedlli~ense a.nd/oti replacement 

~ $ !100'.00 per person 
$45.00 
$#:-00 $75.00 
$#:00 $ 1 09.~ 

$45.00 

$ 100.00 $350.00 pe r stan for a year·s fireworks 
season, namely June 19 to July 26. and December 19 to 
January 3. and 15 days before and on the Chinese New 
Year. The license is required both for businesses that 
are otherwise licensed with the city year round as well as 
those that only sell fi reworks on a temporary basis. 

$100.00 $ 150.00 per stan· for a year's tireworks 
season, namely June 19 to July 26, and December 19 to 
January 3. and 15 days before and on the Chinese New 
Year. The bond is required both fo r businesses that are 
otherwise licensed with the city year round as well as 
those that only sell fireworks on a temporary basis. 

The amended Fees s ha ll be effective o n the~ day of August, 2025. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the C ity Counc il ofNorth Logan, Utah , this ~day of 
Aug us t, 2025. 

Page 6 of7 



RESOLUTION 25- 17 

A RESOLUTiON AMENDING THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 
FOR NORTH LOGAN CITY 

North Logan City Corp. 

ATTEST: 

Page 7 of7 


